The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%. The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions,
the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

CITY OF SUNRISE
GENERAL EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT PLAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20

NOTE 5 – NET PENSION LIABILITY (Continued)

The sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate was measured as follows. The
net pension liability of the Plan was calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%. It was also calculated
using a discount rate that was 1-percentage-point lower (6.00%) and 1-percentage-point higher
(8.00%) percent and the different computations were compared.

130,346,620$   84,524,693$   46,243,421$

Discount Rate
Plus 1%

7.00% Discount
Rate

Discount Rate
Minus 1%

CITY OF SUNRISE
GENERAL EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT PLAN

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

21

CITY OF SUNRISE
GENERAL EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT PLAN

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

Total Pension Liability 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Beginning balance 389,714,784$   373,481,989$   356,298,614$   340,090,801$   326,887,735$   312,194,373$   297,474,737$   263,928,563$   246,978,656$   230,997,644$

Service cost 7,048,882   7,142,762   7,177,096   6,848,065   6,778,624   6,564,011   6,700,193   6,719,925   6,249,017   5,709,473
Interest 26,973,603   25,942,863   24,762,143   24,064,037   23,540,693   22,761,354   22,116,944   19,803,514   18,468,241   17,739,018
Difference between expected
and actual experience 1,893,641   3,172,028   4,705,752   473,120   1,961,459   111,572   (2,725,152)   2,638,592   6,201,568   4,223,251
Assumption changes -   -   -   5,580,401   (1,143,421)   3,416,624   3,234,052   17,587,407   -   2,870,501
Benefit payments (22,584,958)   (19,770,805)   (19,145,145)   (20,676,285)   (17,818,644)   (17,985,794)   (14,471,951)   (13,058,734)   (13,886,080)   (14,424,957)
Refunds (268,009)   (254,053)   (316,471)   (81,525)   (115,645)   (174,405)   (134,450)   (144,530)   (82,839)   (136,274)

Ending balance 402,777,943$   389,714,784$   373,481,989$   356,298,614$   340,090,801$   326,887,735$   312,194,373$   297,474,737$   263,928,563$   246,978,656$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Beginning balance (264,556,704)$   (243,990,158)$   (296,665,027)$   (246,227,533)$   (224,077,061)$   (218,551,505)$   (198,335,213)$   (176,026,669)$   (160,767,773)$   (163,396,851)$

Benefit payments 22,584,958   19,770,805   19,145,145   20,676,285   17,818,644   17,985,794   14,471,951   13,058,734   13,886,080   14,424,957
Refunds 268,009   254,053   316,471   81,525   115,645   174,405   134,450   144,530   82,839   136,274
Administrative expense 239,963   209,383   202,619   193,837   176,507   190,238   196,903   189,591   204,736   198,432
Contributions - employer (14,929,644)   (14,301,377)   (14,740,421)   (14,164,599)   (13,785,067)   (13,530,354)   (13,239,759)   (11,255,914)   (10,310,136)   (9,797,263)
Contributions - member (3,839,301)   (3,663,784)   (3,620,156)   (3,534,479)   (3,416,185)   (3,306,287)   (3,198,740)   (3,173,557)   (3,103,175)   (2,951,954)
Net investment income (58,020,531)   (22,835,626)   51,371,211   (53,690,063)   (23,060,016)   (7,039,352)   (18,581,097)   (21,271,928)   (16,019,240)   618,632

Ending balance (318,253,250)$   (264,556,704)$   (243,990,158)$   (296,665,027)$   (246,227,533)$   (224,077,061)$   (218,551,505)$   (198,335,213)$   (176,026,669)$   (160,767,773)$

Net Pension Liability
Beginning balance 125,158,080$   129,491,831$   59,633,587$   93,863,268$   102,810,674$   93,642,868$   99,139,524$   87,901,894$   86,210,883$   67,600,793$

Service cost 7,048,882   7,142,762   7,177,096   6,848,065   6,778,624   6,564,011   6,700,193   6,719,925   6,249,017   5,709,473
Interest 26,973,603   25,942,863   24,762,143   24,064,037   23,540,693   22,761,354   22,116,944   19,803,514   18,468,241   17,739,018
Difference between expected
and actual experience 1,893,641   3,172,028   4,705,752   473,120   1,961,459   111,572   (2,725,152)   2,638,592   6,201,568   4,223,251
Assumption changes -   -   -   5,580,401   (1,143,421)   3,416,624   3,234,052   17,587,407   -   2,870,501
Administrative expense 239,963   209,383   202,619   193,837   176,507   190,238   196,903   189,591   204,736   198,432
Contributions - employer (14,929,644)   (14,301,377)   (14,740,421)   (14,164,599)   (13,785,067)   (13,530,354)   (13,239,759)   (11,255,914)   (10,310,136)   (9,797,263)
Contributions - member (3,839,301)   (3,663,784)   (3,620,156)   (3,534,479)   (3,416,185)   (3,306,287)   (3,198,740)   (3,173,557)   (3,103,175)   (2,951,954)
Net investment income (58,020,531)   (22,835,626)   51,371,211   (53,690,063)   (23,060,016)   (7,039,352)   (18,581,097)   (21,271,928)   (16,019,240)   618,632

Ending balance 84,524,693$   125,158,080$   129,491,831$   59,633,587$   93,863,268$   102,810,674$   93,642,868$   99,139,524$   87,901,894$   86,210,883$

79.01% 67.88% 65.33% 83.26% 72.40% 68.55% 70.00% 66.67% 66.69% 65.09%

43,709,931$   42,797,234$   41,108,911$   39,027,379$   38,155,382$   36,132,250$   35,240,205$   35,656,748$   31,775,096$   28,384,840$